

OCTOBER TERM, 2018

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

NO. 18-8848

ANTYANE ROBINSON,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Respondent.

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

ENID W. HARRIS, ESQUIRE
400 Third Ave., Ste. 111
Kingston, PA 18704
Phone: (570) 288-7000
Fax: (570) 288-7003
E-Mail: eharris@epix.net
Counsel for Petitioner,
Antyane Robinson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION BECAUSE THE PENNSYLVANIA SUPREME COURT’S PROCEDURAL RULING WAS NOT INDEPENDENT OF THE MERITS OF PETITIONER’S CLAIM.....	1
II. THE PARTICIPATION OF AN ALLEGEDLY BIASED JURIST IS OF PARTICULAR CONCERN GIVEN THE STRONG RACIAL OVERTONES INJECTED BY THE TRIAL PROSECUTOR.	6
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Abie State Bank v. Bryan</i> , 282 U.S. 765 (1931)	2
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	1
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	2, 3, 6
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	2
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002)	3
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	2
<i>Minnesota v. Nat’l Tea Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 551 (1940)	2
<i>Robinson v. Beard</i> , No. 1:05-CV-1603, 2011 WL 4592366 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2011)	7
<i>Robinson v. Beard</i> , 762 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	8
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016)	8
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991)	3, 5

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254 (2012)	7
-------------------------------	---

State Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Robinson</i> , 721 A.2d 344 (Pa. 1998)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Robinson</i> , 877 A.2d 433 (Pa. 2005)	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Tilghman</i> , 673 A.2d 898 (Pa. 1996)	4
